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the data received.

e, ’ ) FOREWORD .

. \W/ ' ° ~ p

In.response to a request from the Director of Adult Education;, a study which dealt
with MVCC's Géneral Education Development Program was conducted. The survey
instrument designed for this study solicited demographic informabion from recent
,G.E.D.,graduates, as well as their opinions about the.G.E.D. program:and its
impact .on their lives. A total of 321 questionnaires were mailed to graduates who
had received their diplomas within the past year. One'hundred and sixty-three
individ{als or 51% of the graduates completed and returned questionndires.’ .
‘Compensations for those who could not be located were made and the final adjtisted
response rate was 52%. Since such a substantial proportion of the graduate pop~
ulation was represented, generalizations about G.E.Q. graduates can be made from

4




A 'lér,ge pprcentége'

The largest concent

of all ages is demonstn?ted in Table 1

.

Demogfaphic

RESEARCH. RESULTS

Information

N
.
.

f the recent G.E.D. graduates were female (68.8%); 31.3%
were male. Table 1Yyeports the distribution of ages among these individuals.

tion of respondepts was in the 19 to 21 year age group
(23%)%. About 27% were between 22 and"30 years old and 48% were 31 years or
older. The average age of the graduates was 32. While the representation of the
younger student is apparent, the utilization of the G.E.D. program by students’
(See Figure 1 for age and sex. graphic.)

v
RS

Ages of G.E.D. Grfaduatéé"z; .

¥

Table 1 o

: '1. . (N=152) .
! ' - Y
- H— e — 4
R RS (I N R
16-18 | 3 2,08
19221 85 23.0,
22-24 .|y s 9.9
25-27 R 12-. 7.9
28730 14 . 9.2 h
31-33- , 14 a2 .
 34-36 " 12 7.9 .
©,37-46" 28 18.4 -
u7-su . 11 ) 7.2
55-59 st 4 2.6
60-64 AL 2,0
| 65 thru highest. R o7 -
'5. ‘TQ}AU ~ *152 ° - 100. 0%

L

¥

<

* There were eleven missing cases.

.‘\-

'

s
&

f those respondénts who indicated 'an ethnic classification: 93% specified White;

1.5% specified Black; and 3.5% specified Spanish:
of all respondents) did not provide such information. _Marital status information
~yas asgertained for only 19% of the respondents; 58% of these people were married

4 1

- -

Ninet

n individuals' (or 11.7%

.jja"hd 42%¢ were single. The number of children that the G‘Z;E.D. graduates specified

9
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AGE BY SEX OF G.E.D. GRADUATES
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having had was: one (19.4%], two (34.0%);, three (25.3%), four (8.7%), five E
(#0.7%); and six (1.9%). Sixty respondehts did not have children or did not,
- indicate how many they had. See Table2: With regard to residency, host of
the respondents (97%) lived within MVCC's district. (See Figures 2 ang 3.)
. * . . Co. X . a9

Table 2 | . \ .

_.The Number of Children Had by G.E.D. Graduates
. o (N=103)* . . . _
B A _
P S S— z S
o Number kﬁf Children . N . g
, - » .
| One - 20 C19.4% . o
. Two 35 34.0 :
Three - W 25.3 7 T
¥ Four 9 .8.7 _ '
Five T ] R . 10,7 '
. < z- L .
Six " R . 1.9 -
TOTAL : 103’ <o 100008

=

. * Note: - Sixty r:espo?mﬁt—ﬁﬁs did not have any ~chi}ﬂren or failed
ta indicate how. many they had.

Also of interest was ti\ge loyment status of the G.E.D. gré’duates.‘ Table 3 -
outlines the $€lf-reported }nployment status of the respondents. Almost 45%,
-of them were not.employed,| while 55% said that they were employed in some . '
capacity. Of the employed: 35.7% worked full-time; 16.6% worked part-time; '
and 3.2% worked both full- and part-time. The yearly income categories claimed
by the respondents are shown in Table 4. For the most part, the graduates'
incomes were evenly distriButed among the six salary levels. The distribution
was $4,000 or less (21.3%), $4,001 to $8,000 (19.1%)s, $8,001 to $12.000 (18.1%),
$12,001 to $16,000 (17.0%), ';f'6,001 to $20,000 (8.5%).3and $20,001 aind above -
(16.0%). The average inconie was in the $8,001 to $12 000 category. Those who '
. were not employed were askird- if they received any type of governmental monetary
assistance.” Thirty percent responded that they did receive some type of su/bsistence.

See Figure 2. . i _ N
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[ B Table 3 | : 5

‘Self-Reported Employment Status of G. E D Graduates*

. _ (N=157)
Status - ' N %
Employed Full-Time - . - 56 | . .35.6%
Employed Part-Time ) _ 26 . +16.6
Employed.Full- and Part-Time S5 3.2
Not Employed L 70 4y4.6
TOTAL SR 157 “100.0%

L JE U ——— ——r ~

. * There were six missing cases.

. " Table 4’

Aporoxnmate Yearly Income-of G.E.D. Graduates
' (N=94) o o '
" Amount ' ' N ’ ' $ -
e o o . : . . ] — .
$4,000 or-less 20 21.3%
. ~ $4,007 to $8,000 - 18 - o191 .
' $8,001 to $12,000 17 - _. 18.1
$12,001 to $16,000 —_ | - 16 ' 17.0
© $16,001 to, $20,000 | g * &5
$20,001 and dbove ' 15 16.0 .ot
TOTAL \ | oy 100. 0%°
. ' A Education ' b )

*

the G.E.D. program. The majority of the resgondents spegified that they had
achieved the tenth (39.4%), eleventh (37.5%), pr ninth (1179%)- grad Although
some of the graduates noted other grades, thg average grade prior to ission
into the G.E.D. program was the sophomore

Almost 37% of the respondents said that they ha
since receiving their G.E.D. diploma. In Table 6 th& types of courses taken since
graduation are ranked from the most frequently taken to the least frequently .
taken courses. Respondents marked all applicable course. types 56 of. the 58 * ‘
o e e




, ~_ Figure 2 .
" CHARACTERISTICS OF THE
~ G.E.D: GRADUATES

| . ' 5:3% _ i l
s . - ) as Jrs.-over

zej.f% '
25-3% yrs.
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o 3.5% _ o
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A
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Flgure 2

G\HARACTERISTICS OF THE .
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respondents who said they had taken some type of courze smce graduation marked

a total of 73 responses. Figure 4 demonstrates course i

the. graduates

4

formation received from

' Table 5
nghest Grade Completed Before G E.D.
(N=160)
Vo + Grade } N %
o :
. ‘
) First .. : - 1 .63
Second 1 .6
Sixth T .6
;" Seventh 1 .6
o Eighth 6 3.8
4 Ninth 19° 11.9
Tenth 63 39. 4
Eleventh i ¥4 , - 37.5
Twelfth 8 5.0
- TOTAL 160 100.0%
x = tenth grade” o
Table 6
Types of Courses Taken Since G. E D. Graduatian
(N 56)*
- Percent pof
. v Percent of All Respo
Type N | . 56 Responses. ©(73)
Courses to learn an occupatlonal skill+ . ' S : P
for a future job . .32 57.1% - L u3,8%
Courses to explore college programs . : -
and /ot «careers : o} 13 23.2 17.8
Courses to improve skllls needed in N '
a present job : A 9 | = 16.1 12,3
Courses to explore ‘a personal mterest . o
-or for self—development . 8 . 14,3 1.0

i3



Table 6 - Continued . ' S
y . B
- N _ o ‘ Percent.of' .
_ Percent of All Responses
Type N 56 Responses N (73)
Courses to earn credits for transfer . L
to another college - 7 12.5% : 9.6%
Courses to review vocational skills or , . . N
for basic education ) _ -2 3.6 . 2.7
Other TN 2 3.6 ' 2.7
TOTAL - 73

* Two missing cases
Courses to learn an occupational: skill for a future job were taken by 57.1% of the
individuals who specified having taken courses. These technical courses accounted
for U43.8% of the types spgcified. Courses to explore college programs and/or .
careers were attempted by 23.2% of the respondents and courses to improve skills -
needed in a present job were noted by 16.1%. Over 14% of the graduatestook
courses to explore a personal interest or for self-development;. this accounted for
11% of all types of courses mentioned. Courses to earn credits for transfer to

_ another college, to review vocational skills or- for basic education, and "other"
courses specified by the réspondents were less likely than the other types to have
been taken. See Table 6. When asked at what institution any post-GED courses

~'were attended, 89% said they had gone to MVCC, 11% had gone. elsewhere. ' See
Appendix A. -

»

G.E.D. Information

-~

The graduates were asked how they found out about the G.E.D. program at Mvcc.
Over 43% of the respondents said they had received MVCC mailers; almost 29%
stated that friends had told them about the MVCC program. Other methods of
" notification were specnf‘ed by the respondents and accounted for over 15% of the
replies (see Appendix A). In addition, community organizatigns, newspapers, and
fliers informed people about the high school equivalency program. See Table 7.
Many of the respondents (92. 4%) also specnf‘ed that they themselves had recommended
the program to others. :

Table 8 dlsplays the methods of exammatlon preparation used by the respondents :
in rank order. .The 153 individuals who answered this question provided a total
173 responses. Almost 82% of the respohdents specified that they had used the '
IMVCC G.E.D. review as preparation for the exam; this accounted for almost 75%
/of all the types of preparation named. The Adult Basic Educatlon review was
indicated as having been -used. for examination readiness by 14.6% and miscellaneous
", types of preparation were specified by 6.3% of graduates (see Appendix A). '
Professional tutors, the Kentucky Educational Television /Tapes and ‘'no preparation -
were also noted. See Table 8. : :

-

14




.- . Y Figure 4
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, LN
r . . PERCENTAGE OF RESPONSES
: ! : ° 0. 5 10 15 20.25 30 35 yo 45
r 1 b | 1 1 i i 1 I |
C0ur§es to learn an. occupational skill 43. 8% o
for a future job T .o
Courses to explore college programs 17.88 ; o
and/or careers;. " - B B . i
¥ ~ i .
Courses to improve skills needed in a A 33 : P * .
present job ' ‘ =
- : . ﬁ_ . . [ 3 (3
Courses to explore a personal interest 1l b% . -+ B
or for self-devéIOpment,r- . T ‘ .
'Courses to earn credits for transfer to .
another conége B
Courses to revne'w vocational skills or 2.7%
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Table 7
How Respondénts Became Aware of the G.E.D.
(N=157)*
Information Soufce N 3
' \ Mailers | 68 = 43.3%
' Friends = . o 45 28.6
Other o 24 15,3
. Community Organizations 13 8.3 .
Newspapers o 5 - 3.2 ’ : :
.. Fliers S : 2 1.3
TOTAL 157 | 100.08 ~.
* Six missing cases ‘ ' . ‘
Table 8
(
G.E.D. Examination Preparation . :
(N=158) . .
. : . Percent of Percent of
Type of Preparation N | 158 Respondents '| 173 Responses
MVCC G.E.D. Review . 129 816t - S| 74.6%

" Adult Basic Education Review 23 4.6 - \ 13.3
Other Preparation o 14 6.3 5.8
Professional Tutor . ] " 2.5 . 2.3 .

" Ne Preparation , 4 2.5 - T 2.3
Kentucky Educational Televisiqn /Tapes 3 1.9 ' ‘\ 1.7°
TOTAL L 173

When asked why they pursued t\he G.E.D., self-satisfaction, i_h order to enter
college, and ta get or improve job skills were-the most frequently named reasons.
Table 9 demonstrates the reasons for pursuit in rank order of occurence. There
were 296 responses given among the 158 respondents who answered this question.
Almost 76% of the respondents stated that self-satigfaction was a reason for .
attaining the G.E.D. diploma; 55.7% specified that¥hey pursued it in order to
enter college and 43.0% said that they did so to improve job. skills. A relatively
small number specified that they wanted to learn reading, writing and arithmetic -
or to obtain citizenship. Other reasons are shown in Apperidix A. (See Figure 5.)

o 1e o
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S ~ -'Figure 5
REASONS FOR PURSYING G.E.D. . .
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0 5 25 30 35,40 45
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) a i . ] . . - . . \ ) ' . . \
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« job skills °
. . .
. N
Other reasons ' 1418 : o
. N * A\ _ ’ 4 )
To learn reading, writing and arithmetic| | 2.4%
y ,
To obtain citizenship ‘ .3% ’ . . v




'I_ , Table 9 . A ¢

. ~~ Reasons for Pursuing the G.E.D.
' (N=158)
: ‘ C L _ _ Percentof .| Percent of
Reason . ¢ N |58 ReSpondent? , | 296 Responses
 For self-satisfaction oo | 20 75.9% |- 40.5%
To-enter college . e 88 55,7 29,7
‘To getga job or improve current. E *
* job dKills Lo 68 *. w30 - 23.0
. o » ) . - - .
Other reasons B 12 | 7.6 : 4.1
PR ’ . ) ’ . . . - . . M
To learn reading, writing, and . , . o ) o
“arithmetic™~ 7 4.4 \ 2.4
" To' obtain’ citizenship ] 1
- Lo \
ToTAL " 5. | 296

-

_The ‘recenit graduates were also asked to state the most useful aspecfs of MVCC's

. Genera!l Education Deveb‘pmer’jt, program. One hundred and thirty-one respondents
provided 295 respanses about facéts of the program which were most béneficial
to them.', Table 10 outlines the most common responses-{n rank order. Over one-third
of the respondents stated that the G.E.D. teachers were one of the most useful
aspects of the program. Math and English courses were also noted frequently.
-The program in its entigety, tRle books, the times of classes and reviews were
among other portions of the G.E.D. program which were mentioned. See Table 10.

ia Tabk 10 L

The-Most";:Uééful Aspélcts of the G.E.B. Proéram

N=131) . ,
F ¥
< o .| Number of
N *  Mentions
" Teachers : L ’ 46
* : Math - -~ - - u3
English ~ . . C r 30 .
Entire Program ' B ' 1% R
\ Books-Tests ’ o : 13
Reading * ' : _ .13 .
Times of Classes - ' ' 12 ' L
. Science - . ' | . F
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Table 10 - Continued

LN
- - Sy —
® i /Y Number of
o , ‘Mentions
- - . . AN
* i% Constitution . = . \J 8 -
. " Going over materlal on test—-revnewmg _ 7
Meeting people——sense of belonglng N 7
Writing ) e - 7
) ) '.' . ° . \\ ; .
Location ; J . e 6 -
Rreparation for G.E.D. test . ‘6 .
Class partncnpatlon _ T o ot o,
f Social Studles DT 4
Hlstory PR < 2, X
Spelhng S 20 .
“Miscellaneous T , 62 e T
- k ' TOTAL ; o o T 295

: ; : - — —1 - : .
M . W - - .
I T B . yoo : . C .o
O : ‘ s o Q-/ e SR ) : '
. . . ‘ s ‘. A » ) .

J

Table " outhnes the aspects of the program which were vnewed as least useful ,
by the qraduates Sixty-four of the ;163 individuals who returned. usable '
questlonnalres 'specified some negatlve aspect of the program. In total, 95 stafe- .
ments were offered. The. largest number of negative: mentions were made about
Science, Socnal Studles Math and teachers "o

When ‘asked in what ways the: G E D. had changed their lives the 158 respondents .
‘to the question provided 261 ~responses. , See Taple 12. An increase of self-confi- -
dence was claimed by 77. 4% of the graduates the/self-confidence reply accounted
for 46% of all of the reasons provnded. ‘Over 67% stated.that the completion of the

- high school equnvalency enabled them to continue their education and 10.3% said
‘because of it they got a job or got.a betfer job.:'About 6% stated that the G.E.D.
dtd not change their lives .and 7.1% mentioned other types of changes (see Appendlx
”K‘) “In a related questlon the former students were also asked if, as a result of
the U.S. Constitution lesson and test, they registered to vote. Almqst 66% stated
“that. they had been reglstered voters prior td.their'G.E.D. involvement and-about
8% stated that they had in fact, regnstered because of the G.E.D. Over 28%

said ‘that they had not registered or th ap#hey were not citizens so the questlon

did not. apply to them ( ee Flgure 6% L

a i

,‘. . “‘-‘,‘. . . b
F|nally graduates were asked if they wou1d consider becomlng G. E D tutors

Eighteen- percent of the respondents offered thelr services.

1In general, the completion of the G.E.D. was VIeWed as’ havnng a poSitive impact'
on the graduates''lives. Their descrlptlons and perceptlons provide information
‘which may be usefdl in the ongoing process.of improving Adult Education. Comments
offered by the respondents appear in the Appendix to this report o -; .

e Lo, u\' oo i . : 9 . . R N v,
. o ool . l . - i
Ao . N R : E . P T
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Table 12

(N 155)

How the G.E. D Has Changed Graduates lees/ o

i " : . ‘ .Table 11 . -~ 16
[, . The Lepst Useful Aspects of the G. E.D. Program
‘ . \ (N 64) =
by 7 \ﬁ - -
L . . . - » - |. " Number of
g CL (ﬁ B ‘ . “Mentions
,? ) . _ . _ . :
f\’ cience : - 14 ;
: . iocial Studies =~ 10
t“)\  Math - ) d S 9 .
'L'Z* B . Teacher S 9 ‘-
1 ‘ .English _ \8‘
‘E \; ‘ History *. o : oo ‘
‘,1% Program Too Short 5 L .
\ : \ Books - - 3 .
RN _ Readmg- 3"
: o ﬁ Writing .3
' \,“ Constltutlon Test * o 2‘ ‘
R Miscellaneous ) 26 /{
: ,\ ‘\ '.';TO'I'!AL) ~\ ‘ 95 . A

N s | Percent of Percent of
Influence 01\0 E.D. on My L|fe , N 158 Respondents | 26! Responses .
f- ( - - - -
lncreased m elf—conf'dence 120 77.4% - 46.0%
Enabled me tcx ontinue my educa‘bon 104 | 67.1 39,8
.Got a job or a better ]Ob 16 10.3 6.1
Other change_ \. C : o 7.1 4.2
It. didn' t chan _ \my life 10 6.5 3.8.
TO-"ﬁAL- o 261
EMS /jt B
N, ;\.'. ': \;’. . ‘.3 . . ' ‘20 ’ ‘



Figure 6 - ~_  f -
\ - HOW G.E.D. CHANGED -
" GRADUATES' LIVES

.

» ' S EERCEN\#AGE OF RESPONSES

' 0 5 10 I5 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

1 i ] | ] 1 - 1 1 1 i 1
'Increased my self-confidence o 46.0%
L ’ .
Enabled me to contint\e my education 39.8%
Got a job,or a better job “6.1%
) . Y L
Other, plkase specify : 4. 2%
It has not changed my life at all" 3.8%
t
<
) o T
" |
"
~ -
?

5. .- &

- o & . oy
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A SUMMARY OF G.E.D. STUDENT CHARACTERISTICS

L]
~

EOVer two-thirds of the G.E.D. graduates were fémale. v
* Many of the graduates were in the 19 to 21 year old age group.'
. Nihety—three percent of the respohdents were white.

: Approximately 55% of all graduates were employed in some capacity (full- or
- part-time). . _ : .

* The ma]orlty of respondents specified having had completed the ninth, tenth, or
eleventh grades prior to their enrollment in the G.E.D. program

* Almost 37% of the graduates contmued thelr educatlon by takmg some type of
.-course. .

.

- A large percentage' of the courses were taken {o learn an occupational skill.

* Personal sel'f-satlsfac-:tlon \;as most ofte) specified by graduates as the reason
they pursued their G. E D : ‘

* As a result of -receiving their G.E. D dlploma many graduates (1&6%) stated
that their self—conf‘dence'mcreased
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Question #7. Please circle the type or types of classes you have taken since
R - graduation. .
S & Other, please specify
Basic Skills Developmental courses. Typing | and Office Language Skills N
at Lownik Center Evergreen Park. , . ' /
P i ) : P4 .
Prerequisites prior to nursing. , ..

Kd

Course_ to learn language--job related. Paid for by tuition aid program at worK .
Real Estate. (2).. . ¢ . SRR o

Karate. L . . _ . ‘
. '-‘_ . toe . ]

Q'uestion -#8. At what institution ha\ke you taken such courses’
Lang- Tunq T
w

Reus Real Estate School.

Oak Lawn Community l:]igh. Schooly IR . &' C |
Thorntoh'Communvity College . L S AR

| Stat Tab 2 N. R.\(}ersude Road ', S | BERCEE . -
DeVry c;’ ‘: " - ) :‘ a. N : . _

. Evergreen Park High School Adul'tt_'Ed"ucation

‘ Washburne T‘rad;e Schoolj: | - a-._""

. Reavis High School \ ) N s T | -
Medical ;Assistant Contjnuing Educ'ation'Classes -, . | e

., Daley'C_ZolIege (2) ‘ - / 'b . | ‘ .
Ohjeb-’ R

Sauk Career-Center for typlng Went 1 semester! Caught the ﬂu and had to
drop out. But IMearned all about that typewrlter and how to be accurate‘ [
taught my own self spéed at home. '

Q»uestlon #9. How dld you find. out about the GED program at MVCC"
- " :

_ f. Other, pIease spécnfy o, o
',Fr‘omReaVIsnghSchooI B U -

‘For about two months | kept passln? up an advertlsement in the wnndow saylng,.
"Get your GED,ﬁget ahead n and |

-

naIIy decided to- stop and check it out..
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Question #9;—‘vCohtinued B iz

Schoo| cou'qselo'r;. ‘ ~ .
. Teachers from: hlgh school.

'Dean of Attendance at Shepard ‘High School Campus

Newspapers and f_ruends. '

MVCC mailers (catalpgs, etc.) which | stc.)pped getting and would like to get.
Relative. - -
* 1 phoned Oak Lawn High School and asked about the GED.
. High school. o .
MVCC mailers (‘catalogs, etc.) and friends. (3)
My brother received his diploma f;‘om Moraine and fri:ends. ’ )
Reavis catalog for night school.l 4 : | _.'. _‘4 '
Student at MVCC. ~ o |
Newspapers and MVCC mallers (catalogs etc.).
'I saw the sign whlle druvnng past; in Argo
Desplalnes Valley Day Care
1 was taking courses at MVCC.
‘Wife fdtlétime student at Mvcc. ;o
- MvCC stud.eht and MVCC mailers (catal'ogs‘,‘ etc.).
.. Mother had takeh_codcse at I};IVCC two years befc;re.
< Mother-in-law. | | |
- '{ MV(;‘C.l‘maile‘rs' (.catalp'gs,?etc.)and local commUhity /o’rlganiz.atic;vn.'

Question #11. How did you prepare for the GED exammatlon" "(Please circle all | 4
’ that apply..) . . . R ST

) J

‘- f Otherl please specnfy P g e
Watched Channel .11 (2) \ R . o .

off campus-——Reavus
N

Studied“at home with 38 group of frlends who fook the test and passed except
one! - But he s gomg for it aga‘n R

. A

R |




Question #1 1——Contin ued
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‘Self study'and friende; attended some classes. i .

Study G.E.D. books' |

Went to Simmons Jr ngh School evenlngs - . . a (
A tgtor for Engltsh only. 4/ T | | )
At Summit, IL GED classes. | | ,. o

MARKED A & F. a. CED review at MVCC "about 7 months before test"

f. Other, please specify "Did not study just prior to test

Desplaines

G.E.D. review (Reav:s High School) .. " '_\;’

MARKED A.' GED rev:ew at "Blue lsland lerary" .

! studled at home myself——l never f'nlshed at MVCC. .
California . review. |

Studied at hc;me'also. S | :

Twelve week G.E. D. review at Reavis.

" A lot of home studying, but a good n:ghts rest before the day of the test
. does help for the G E D. test. .

v
o

Study very Iha rd .

"Question #12. What were your ‘reasons for pursulng the GED7 (Please circle all

- -~ that apply.)

. f. . Other, please specnfy

»

To get a.career when kids are older
i End result. of being able to take word processmq. . i
) To qual:fy for Real- Estate Exam. ‘ o

To make a better l:fe (as’ a snngle parent]' for myself and n}y ch:ldren |
. To upgrade my quahf‘catlon for my present job. ' ' .

To enter trade school B N
+ Récently d|vorced mqst sUpport chlldren . L S
" To please my famlly ' . |

. '_l._'ovb;e__able.to'ﬁ?nish-‘gollége._ e e |

L



-

: T'o show my chlldren somethmg started should be completed : o

'Quéstion #12--Continued : e E " ‘
o T o e / ST e
* For better position in Construction. .. . . R RS
/ ’ o . » i - . - =,
¢+ To get d|ploma. (2) . » ‘ , o ¢ L "' e, .
w’ C - )
. Just in .case | did need tQ__gé'a‘]ob » s . ' /'w N
) . : - ‘ : '
. Further education. S, T e : "‘J
+ | felt in today's society, a person has to have more t n.an §- grade educatlon
“to deal with people.- . _ - : R
+ In case | would like to further my education. - R
. ) ) .'I . . C : '_” . - ’ L N
* To prove to people that dropouts are really not all bums. ~ ) L
. A challenge’ (personal) T : &\. L S
’ To be able to contlnue studymg m any f'elMeslred - :
. .
- To get into nursing. . . o C e ) D
1§ . . .
. Example t%gmy chlldren s education lifetime process. . -
T better myself . _ o S, S
. . S .

I became a mother at the age-of 15. lt- has always bothered me that i dldn t
finish hlgh school. | never: knew about- you unt|l ! got my f‘rst'MVCC ma|l

o

Question #14. What aspects of the GED" program at MVCC were most useful to :

L

.. 'h Dustlng all thé cobwebs out of my mmdl»_

—

’ 4

you’ (Please llst the three most useful, if posslble l

-Other aspects. _' : f Y ' L Y K I

- . . ) . . ., . :ﬁ, .
Educatlonal envuronment o . e o R
~ Being able to rev;ew all’ subjects. o o S g
Open dlSCUSSIOnS on problems and sub;ect matter.‘ '. T
After ! got use to |t the ‘self paced study ‘'was. ideal for me » '

- . ’ .

The dlsmphne of study and attendance. S e o
The challenge of |mproVement. : : S ‘S R T

ConCern .
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:Questlon #14——Cont|nued : o .f L . _
,It ave me: more self~conﬁdence and it exercnsed my mmd m. preparatlon for
'col e?e. ' ;- BETR B ' ‘.

S ‘Befng able to ask for help |f | needed .it.

;Weekly routme ot;? g. s . : .. B R | ,
.. Studied as’ much as httle as wanted . . '

+ Clearly went over each sub]ect. ‘
. lndnvndual tutorlng when needed

".Gettmq used to. studylng agam.

o e

. Clear explanations and exam Ies of rQ Iems-— roblem solvm
- P P p 9.

."'

. '-.' .deg over problems. : g L ._’ . _ Cot o
- 4" Long classes.w. s )
A Belng qulzzed frequently

Movnes f'lms. R L [ETE

oo

The program was more thorough than it had to be. . ‘
t Movm‘g at my own pace. ‘

EEEN

u;

* The tlme spent at.th centér three hours three days per week

- Help and - suggestlons from the tutor only when necessary

°
-

: Attendmg the cIasses 6n a, spéclf'ed day and t|me kept me from giving up.
. People in charge of program. o

f.'ff Learnlng subiects ;

.'asn t qun.te sure about

Conf‘dence that I cOuId do lt #

‘ Knowmg l co‘d get a better ]ob when | go out in the work field.

P 2
Y | N | . %
: The Ilbrary 4 . ' '
. ' . . .?r;(". ) < .
4. Helped |mprove myself e - o 5 Lo a
: o e
. The type of stud|es t|me spent wnth them 'i".? e ,«‘j s
' I '
© It made me. reaI|ze that I'm above average.- I o A
o v ’ o ) A . B ‘1:‘
: o . i p
. It gave me more seIf—conf'dence.. By
[ y "

E I think I can Iearn anythlng that JS |mportant to me.__ 27




Question #1 ll‘-—Continded . ’ _' : : s
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. Diploma.

.

. Was weIl prepared for the ffest

.. Skills for everyday use.

" Reading passag'es_and'an.swer;i'ng qbestions.

The review test. = . -

_Eight week course.

It helped refresh my memory after being out of schoo! for 13} yearé.

The classroom atmosphere helped ﬁ_'le to.get used to school! ag.ain. ,

1

| was able to put my child in MVCC child. care. : W
Helped me to review a lot | had learned in school.
| just feel that the mornihg classes were more helpful than the night classes.

-

The detailed instruction in my worst subjects.
Gettmg back to. studymg _ . . ' P
Att-endlng rregular classes. | |
Reope‘hi'n.g m'y 'lfiingi. » . rs

The encouragement. -
Economics.

Being in school helped me decideto go on to college.

it was a very relaxed atmosphere.

Films, tests we took.

Quiet time for study.

Reviewing basics that | had"forgotten
Gwmg me: conf‘dence to take the test. ; .

Hmts about the test |tself

-

-

. e
o - NP
" . . (r‘ i

1t has whetted my . appeilte for furthqi;?tudy )

-‘ﬁ helped rge brldge an educatlonal dap between seven year old chuld”:and me.

- -c . k . 0

- '.f.'28~_
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" Questidn’#15. What aspects of the GED pr'ogram at’ MVCC were least MI to
7 you7 (PIease Ilst the three Ieasmeful if possnble ble. )

. ‘A\'{
S Other aspects.

o

tudy caused me to sacrlf'ce my other activities: social, family, and part—time

Work ) :
) Yy

The science covered in the class was insufficient for what was asked on the

. exam itself. More time in this area would be of great help to others.

a Not enough |nd|v1dual heIp for those that could not go to learning center.. |
9 The Math teacher cut our class short each time we met, and left me teelingg
frustrated. ‘ » . :

.* ~\The parking situation. |

_The borlng Iecture on special classes.

Gonnq somewhére else to take the G.E.D. exam.

Too much time spent on elementarx school subjects.

They were all useful in obtaining my GED diploma. (16)
. ADrawing' conclusions of what was r:ead (totally confused most students).

Use of films. ' S R ) ‘

Health.

Some cIasees coold have been oetter organiaed and structured.

Too many levels among students.'

<

Question #16. How has the completlon of the GED changed your - life? (Please
circle all that apply ) . '

g. Other, please specufy 3

Self satisfaction--increased desire to continue.
As.soon as | am sure of a field, | will continue my education.

g.}a Opened up-a world of untapped knowledge for me.
‘*“”.-‘h\‘}
" Also pleasmg_parentsz/

To better express myself and comm'tmlcate with other people

‘Has made me reallze | have more |nteII|gence than I felt I had o
’ [

It helped me feel good about myself.v

| feel great about myself--1 don't feel like a failure anymore.

-
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Question 16--Continued
It was an accomplishment for me.
Not yet'; but hope'to o t’o college. - B
Self satisfaction. %
I am very happy to have it, it helps me help myself.
Not as yet, hopefully in the future. = l‘ . o
Gave incentive to pursue further studies.-
- Hope to get a better job. . N
It will-help in future jobs..

-
-

To pursue a most gratifying career in conservatlon and/or any other inter-
related. fields of conservation. ~

Feel great about myself--I Iike me more than ever--feel like | belong. g
. - ’ o . Y
Hope to continue to take courses at MVCC. V '

Wheh potential en{ployer found | was returriing to school for diploma——was |
impressed and hired me!

Just set example for my sons. | - . ' ,
Stimulated my brain—\—again!
< If d(l'aci'de.tb take classes, | now can.
'Now possible for me to enter college when | get the funds.
Ena,t‘)Iing .mg to prepa}“{er a career.:

| intend to take college courses this summer.

*  Made people think more of me.

_Question 17. Would.you conS|der vqunteerlng some of your time as a tutor in /
the GED program at MVCC? - '

b._ No
I work fuII—time.l_

| would like to help to be a @er{, but | have no time between wo'rk,and
classes. . o .

| don't feel | qualify' to vtutor' anyone. ' <

’

. Hours prevent me from being able to help at this time. Thank you.

Not at this time. (4) . ' . /

. . T30




Qdestion 17--Continued o | 7 °
| workfull-time and would like to enroll in additional classgs. - -
M(h too busy wnth my business. o | | ‘, ’
* Don' t feel quéllf‘ed as yet. o 4 . T . )
| I do_not drl‘ye. ’ . | - — . - _v;;,,_.._,",._

C'annot, have a iot;?—al,so') plan to take courses at MVCC. '

‘Not'at the present time. But maybe some time in the future.

No time to. , : I ' : ' L
‘Not at this time, perhaps later? . . - .“
' But I'm moving to Florlda to acclpt another job. It will still be in.the medlcal
field. . - . .
Busy schedule. ; . . _ - _ / ”

*. | have a fulgime job and am a part-time étudent'at MVCC. '

treally don!f\have much free time.

* No spare time. - _ : .\
Not in"the immediate' future.’

- lamb usy wnth my nursing career. \ : ; S, ‘
K .
hat I' gomg to do with my:spare tlme is writé that play | always wanted to'do
Thanks to you all | think | can now. | already have two contracts for some songs
| wrote and sent to Nashville. I just want to write and I'm going to let the.
world know | can do it. 1f | fail, it's good to know MVCC is there to teach me
- something else. ’

, Sorry, wnth kids and fuII tln?e}chool doesn't Ieave much time
| do not have the background for teachlng

+ .1 would love to help anyone 1 codld but' | 'work full and part-time so I ha\Q no
tlme, but if | ever have spare time I'II surely give you a call.
»

~ | am now enrolled in Moralne Valley CoIIege and have no extra time for tutorlng
Must spend time helplng my children in school. R - .
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Additional Comments .

]

| had an excellent teacher. One teacher did n%t control class—-too much

~ distractions. She expected us to know how to work a problem ‘without showing. .
_us the formula

** Thank you for giving us aII another chance to graduate' Thanks again and

. keep-it up!

\ \
| belleve the class should be continued! For_the benefit of aII people who -

. could not complete hlgh school as planned

* I'm sorry that | had walted so long to complete the high school requlrements

CE

I'm sure -} could have changed my life a great deal. )
*\. '

‘I 'was 31. year's old when Ir eally decided to f‘nlsh the GED--| studied on my own--
and took the'rest. | .never finished any of the GED classes at Moraine--I don't
know why--fear I guess of fa|I|ng--I am really happy now! .

I-really liked the classes and teachers. T

The G.E. D classes are great, and have helped me out a lot! As well as friends .
of mine. | hope you wnll contlnue them. : '

P.S. Before I finished G.E.D., | was a 40 year old mechanic out' of work w'i.thout |

a high school diploma. Now a year later' I'm on the~Dean's list at DeVry. |
‘have a 3.60 grade average. | have'a future for myself a y famil§. Thank you.

| feel it is important to be abte to have either te‘mporary (borrowed) or permanent.
(owned) ownership of G.E.D.. book in.order to study and review on your own.

The G.E.D. program cannot and does not cover all the material ln the book '
during classtlme - , . S )

| hope Moraine Valley continues to teach the G. E D. program review because

it gives the unfortunate and the illiterate a second chance to make something

of themselves by gettlng their G.E.D. and contlnulng their edueation.

" | think it would be great if there was some counsellng especrally for G.E.D.

graduates to help us choose the tight classes for further education. We could
better determlne what we were capable of handling in college cred|t courses.

I really. enjoyed my class and instructor. Wish all my school years were Ilke
this one. ) Co

‘Taklng the GED course-at MVCC last summer was a wonderful experience!

The teachers were efficient, patient, and kind. Their attitude encouraged

‘me to stay with the program;. and most important, | actually learned. Any adults .
who did not.finish high school because of the lack of opportunity fas in my case)
should consider taking the GED course at MVCC. It will open a whole new

world to them! Tax money used to fund this program is certainly put to good use.

Because of iliness | have not yet been able to further my education. | plan to
attend some of Mpraine's counseling services to f‘nd out what subjects would
be suitable for me. \

1 32
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Addltlonal Comments--Contlnued

It would be nice if they. would startmg testlng for the GED at MVCC

'You have a wonderful GED program. Wlthout it! wouldn't have passed the
test.. Thank you for your\help. : o .

:1.feel that they should go ipto the Scnence and’ Socnal ‘Studies more. Because :
'on the test there were a lot of questlons in: these areas. - Alse common knowledge N

£

questlons ’ , L
. . X L. e o o ’ ~

<
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. Moraine Valley Community College

10900 South 88th Avenue Palos Hills, Nlinois 60465, (3?2) 974- 4300

.

y

.
Vo -
L o R

i
P F '(“ ' C :
» D .‘U . .

b o March 1, 3982 -

-

DearidED Gra?uate:

l .
What dlfference has the GED made in your life? Some time age, you were orne
of the: many ‘who completed the GED. Your experiences since then make you a
valuable source ‘of information for a survey being conducted by the Adult
Educatlon Program at Moraine Valley Communlty College. \.

N

The results of the survey will be compiled without releasghg your 1dent1ty
or personal 1pformat10n. 'However, the.results will be used to determine the
value‘of the GED and thé effectiveness of the GED adult education program.
It w111 a sigt other adults who have been hesitant to enroll in adult educa—
tion prog ams and to pursue the ‘GED. ) .

+ S : .
Thos% who. took the GED on Campus or at one of the off-eampus -centersg are
belng contacted and this. survey is designed to measure the changes that
have . occurred.as ‘8’ result of the GED. Y

Wlll you please %hke a few minutes to complete the questionnaire form prov1ded
and return 1t, postage pald? Please return the form as soon as possible.

i

4

Thank you so much for your help.

L4 -
L R . . Va

Sincereiy‘ . ®
¥
Albert Mby - . .
Adult Educatlon D1rector .
u‘ N f :,'1‘ } ° °
‘_B.S o .
j L .
' s / : ' )
f,,/ f. . : °
o = . ) .
o gﬁ .
S5
. ;\ ’ .
L \ - \
. "Board of Trustees: ¥ Mary Ann Hansen Natalle Murawski, Student Mermber
 Cecllia J. Kumarich, Chalrman © LeeA Harris - - .
Q Agnes E. Donjon, Vice Chairman " Diarine G. Masters Dr. James D. Koeller, President e -
ERIC - Patrica ) Fleming . : Burton s. Odefson H. Kenneth s, Secretarvoftneaoara 34




, . . .

Morainq Valley Community College

. ’ GED Graduate F}llow-Up Study ' , .
. ' L g - . . R . .
N ..‘ ., . N . . . . .‘. ° . ) .
We at Moraine Valley Commundty Colle e_{ongratulate you on your recent graduation. In an effort to
better ‘serve others interested in completing their GED, we ask that graduates provide us with some
information about’ themselves and their perceptions.of the program. When you have completed the .
;¢ questionnaire, please return it to us in the encloged envelope at your earliest convenience. We would
like your reply on or before April 1, 1982.° All information received will be congidered confidential
and will be examined only in group form. . . - ’ A

«
.

V4 . .

. ' ) . . N ’ .. .
- Instructions: Please enter the most appropriate'response in the space provided. For multiple choice
o questions, circle the letter which identifies the correct answer.

T B = - - -
. ' . . : oo

Beckground Information

» ) .

l\ What is the highest grade that you had completed befora; enrolling in the GED program”' b
a, 1 d. 4 g 7 4 . 10
b. 2 e. 5 h. 8 k. ‘11
c. 3 f£. 6 i. 9 1. 12

2. Are you presently employed?

. . .a. Yes, employed full-time . e - i
b., Yes, employed part-time 4 - - : ’
c. Yes, employed both full- and part-time

d. No (skip to question 4)

3. What is your approximate y&arly itcome? (Please do not include spouse's or othér source of
additional income.) ‘ ’ :

a. $4,000 or less (skip to question 5) . _ S
b. $4,001 to $8,000 (skip to question 5) N
c. $8,001 to $12,000 (skip to question 5) . o o .

d. 212,001 to $16,000 (skip to question 5)
':> e. .$16,001 to $20)000 (skip to question 5)
f£. $20,001 or above (skip to question 5) ) -
4. If you are presgntly unemployed do you receive any type of governmental monetary assistance?
(e.g., social securdity, unemployment compensation, public aid, etc.) )

a. Yes . . S : -
b- No . ¢ . i [

5. How many children do you have? . : : o . ;

a. One * e. Five . . .
b. Two f. Six - ‘ : " ' . .
c. Three. g+ More than six, please specify the dumber - :

d. Four : . . e

6. Have you taken any classes since graduating with the GED?

a. Yes : ’ ] : .
b. No.(skip to question 9) © b4
7. Please circle the type or types of classes you.have taken since graduation.
a. Courses to learn an pccupational skill for. a future job
b. Courses to imprdve skills needed in a present job o
c. Courses to explore college programs and/or ‘careers
d. Courses to earn credits for transfer to another college ) ot -
e. Courses to review vocational skills or for basic education~ " - %' S
f. Courses to explore a personal interest or for self- development ) : )
g. " Other, please specify - s .

8. At what institution have you taken such courses?

a. Moraine Valley Community College
b. Other, ‘please specify

1

(Over, please) . . _ 35 ) ' .
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9.

10.

11,

12.

13.-

~

~ 14,

16.

17.

“"a. Newspapers

- ) : .
o . . L.

" GED Information

How did you find out about the GED program at MVCC’ . ) .

b. MVCC mailers (catalogs, etc.) ' i
c.. Local community/organization . ) N v o
d. Fliers from off—aampus centers : )
e. Friends ’ . ot
f. »Other, please specify : .
. X ;
Have you recommended the MVCC GED program to anyone? ' i .
a. Yes ° :
b. No ° , )

How did you prepare for the GED examination? (Please circle all that apply)

a. GED review at MVCC : .
b. Adult Basic Education review ... '
c Kentucky Educational Television/Tapes A
d. Professional tutor '
e. 1 did not prepare- . L ) . : . o . _—
f. Other, please specify 7 ‘ ' - B

What were your -teasons , for pursuing the GED’ (Please circle all that apply)

‘a.” To get a job or improve current job skills ‘. s,

b. » To enter college L. . '

c. To learn reading, writing, dnd arithmetic ‘. W

d. . For self-satisfaction . . -

e. To obtain U.S. citizenship i v K fae : .

f. Other, please specify : ' "y s e i
* '

As a result of the U S. Constitution lesson and test (which was part of the GED program), did

you register to vote’ v . . '

a. Yes X . - - T )

b. No ’ ' : R ’

c. No, I was already registered before my involvemenﬂ'uith the GED - .

d. Does not apply, 1 ,am not -a citizen R . : .

What aspects of the GED rogram "at MVCC were most useful to you’- ‘(Please list the'three'mpst

useful, 1f possible) . ) ! . g - .
2. : . "_ . S L N ‘e

-3 e ' : 3

g )

What aspects of the GED program at MVCC were least useful to you’ (Please list the three least -

useful, if possible5

e o~ -

H
S

How has the completion of the GED changed your life? (Please circle all that apply)

a. Got a job or a better job

b. Enabled me to centinue my education

c. 'Increased my self-confidence *

d. Enabled me to attain a driver's license

e. Enabled me to obtain U.S. citizenship o 2 ) .
f. It has not changed my life at all
g. Other, please specify _ )
Would you consider volunteering'some of your time as a tutor in the GED grogram at Mvcc?
a. Yes (Please indicate your name, address, and phone number) v N
b. No
.
* Q

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION! PLEASE FEEL FREE . TO MAKE'ADDlTIONALvCOMMENTS.

3
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